2003 FEB -5 AM 9: 50

02-07-2003 102359757

55 East Monroe Street

Suite 4200

Chicago, IL 60603-5803

312-346-8000

fax 312-269-8869

www.seyfarth.com

FINANCE SECTION

2-5-03

hstotland@seyfarth.com

Writer's direct phone

Writer's e-mail

312-269-8971

January 28, 2003

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Recordal of Trademark Assignment from

Super Ice Corporation to Tuscarora Incorporated

Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Super Ice Corporation

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Tuscarora Incorporated

Address:

2320 South Foster Avenue

Wheeling, Illinois 60090-6572

3. Nature of Conveyance: Trademark Assignment.

Date of execution: January 22, 2003

4. This Trademark Assignment is being recorded in respect to the following trademark registrations and application:

**Trademark** 

Reg. No.

**SUPER ICE** 

1,638,053

B.

Representation of Bear

1,649,200

02/06/2003/ECDOPER

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002666 FRAME: 0040

SAN FRANCISCO WASHINGTON, D.C.



Trademark

Reg. No.

C. COOL CAR

2,123,739

<u>Trademark</u>

Ser. No.

D. SMART LABEL

75/511,200

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Harold V. Stotland Seyfarth Shaw 42nd Floor 55 East Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-5803

- 6. Total number of trademark registrations and application involved: 4
- 7. Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$ 115.00
- 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 19-1351.
- 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Data

Harold V. Stotland

Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments and Document: 4

CH1 10462656.4

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Super Ice Corporation, a California corporation ("Assignor"), sold, assigned and transferred, nunc pro tunc, as of March 28, 2002, and hereby sells, assigns and transfers, all right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks, the registrations and application for registration thereof, together with all common law rights and all good will associated therewith, and the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringements, to Tuscarora Incorporated, a Pennsylvania corporation, which is the successor to business of Super Ice Corporation and which business is ongoing and existing:

<u>Trademark</u>		Registration No.
SUPER ICE Representation of Bear COOL CAR		1,638,053 1,649,200 2,123,739
<u>Trademark</u>		Serial No.
SMART LABEL		75/511,200
January 22, 2003		SUPER ICE CORPORATION  [Signature]  Peter Reynolds [Name Printed]  President
STATE OF California COUNTY OF Alameda	) ) SS )	[Title]

I, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid do hereby certify that the above-named person who signed on behalf of Super Ice Corporation, is personally known to me, or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is described in the foregoing instrument, and that he appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the use and purposes therein set forth, and acknowledged that he had full authority to act on behalf of Super Ice Corporation.

Dated:		
(NOTARY	Notary Public	See attabled
SEAL)		10440071

TRADEMARK REEL: 002666 FRAME: 0042

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California		<b>)</b>	
County of Alam	reda	<b>\}</b> ss.	
T- 1	2 2002	Jeffrey Beeson,  Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Note  Reynolds  Name(s) of Signer(s)	Make of P
On January &	before me	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jone One Not	any Public'')
nerconally anneared	Peter	Reynolds	ary r done )
personally appeared		Name(s) of Signer(s)	
		□ personally known to me	
		proved to me on the basi	s of satisfactory
		evidence	
		to be the person(x) whose	name(s) is/are
1	IFFERENCE:	subscribed to the within	instrument and
	JEFFREY BEESON ommission # 1365028	acknowledged to me that he/s	
	lary Public - California	the same in his/ber/tb capacity(ies), and that b	
	Alameda County	signature (of on the instrument	
MyCo	omm. Expires Jul 15, 2006	the entity upon behalf of which	ch the person(s)
		acted, executed the instrumen	t.
		WITNESS my hand and officia	ا دعوا
			rocui.
		12000	
		Signature of Notary Pub	ilic
	OI	PTIONAL	
		prove valuable to persons relying on the docume chment of this form to another document.	nt and could prevent
		Simen of this form to another document.	
Description of Attac	ched Document		
Title or Type of Documen	Torder	lark Assignment	
Title of Type of Documen			3
Document Date:	anuary 22	<u> </u>	es:l
	•		
Signer(s) Other Than Na	.med Above:		
Canacity/ica\ Claim	and by Clanor		
Capacity(ies) Claim	_		
Signer's Name:	eter Reyno	123	DIOUT THUMBDONY
-	C"		RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
☐ Individual  Corporate Officer — T	50 5 A	an +	Top of thumb here
■ Corporate Oπicer — I  Partner — □ Limited	Rie(s): Trestori		
=11	Gonoral		
( ) Altorney-in-ract			
<ul><li>☐ Attorney-in-Fact</li><li>☐ Trustee</li></ul>	ator		
<ul><li>☐ Trustee</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conserva</li></ul>			
☐ Trustee			
<ul><li>☐ Trustee</li><li>☐ Guardian or Conserva</li><li>☐ Other:</li></ul>	\$0- <i>0</i> -1-1		
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conserva ☐ Other:	\$0- <i>0</i> -1-1		

**RECORDED: 02/05/2003** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002666 FRAME: 0043